date of H75.06 lacs have been charged to retained earnings. Further out of such expenses incurred during year ended

31 March 2017, a sum of H15.23 lacs (net of amount already written off and reversal of adjustment as on transition

date) has been charged to profit and loss account.

38.14 Sales Incentives to Dealers:
Under Ind AS, Incentives offered to Customers in any form shall be netted off from revenue and shall not be shown

as Sales promotion expenses. However, incentives offered to persons other than customers shall continue to be

shown as sales promotion expenses. As such, incentives offered to customers amounting to H147.24 lacs during the

year ended 31 March 2017 has been netted off from revenue and reduced from sales promotion expenses. Under

previous GAAP, all such incentives were shown as Sales promotion expenses.

38. First- Time Adoption of Ind AS:  (Contd.)

150  l  Greenlam Industries Limited Annual Report 2017-18 l  151

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018

38.18  RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS ON TRANSITION DATE 1ST APRIL 2016 AS PER IND AS H in Lacs
Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 33554.49 (1529.55) 32024.94
Capital Work-in-Progress 395.28  -   395.28
Other Intangible Assets 278.53  -   278.53
Financial Assets
   Investments 2410.96  -   2410.96
   Loans 1222.88  -   1222.88
  Other Non-current Assets 207.05 1485.21 1692.26

38069.19 (44.34) 38024.85
Current Assets
Inventories 20737.53  -   20737.53
Financial Assets
   Trade Receivables 12594.69 486.68 13081.37
   Cash and Cash Equivalents 57.15  -   57.15
   Bank Balances other than above  40.75  -   40.75
   Loans 113.53  -   113.53
Current Tax Assets (Net) 475.67  -   475.67
Other Current Assets 3769.67 (1.58) 3768.09

37788.99 485.10 38274.09
TOTAL : 75858.18 440.76 76298.94
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity:
  Equity Share Capital 1206.82  -   1206.82
  Other Equity 25242.30 74.97 25317.27

26449.12 74.97 26524.09

38.15 Deferred Tax:
As per Ind AS, Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet approach on temporary differences at the reporting

date. On transition date, certain adjustments were made by charge/credit to profit and loss account. The tax effect of

such adjustments resulting into deferred tax asset of H162.78 lacs has been recognised by credit to retained earnings.

During the year ended 31 March 2017, deferred tax expense has been decreased by H103.09 lacs - out of which a sum

of H60.85 lacs has been credited to other comprehensive income and balance H42.24 lacs to profit and loss account.

[…]

March 2016. As such, the company has availed the option available under Ind AS 101.

38.17 Fair Valuation of Loans and Advances:
Under Ind AS, fair valuation is required for in case of loans and advances such as advance to employees, Capital

advances and security deposits. In case of advance to employees, all the advances are repayable within a period of

12 months and as such no fair valuation is required.

In case of capital advances, fair valuation is not required as the advances are non-refundable and shall only be

adjusted against supply of fixed assets. Security deposits are paid for rental property, electricity and maintenance.

Deposits for electricity supply earn a reasonable interest . and as such no fair valuation is required. Deposits for

offices and warehouses taken on rent are usually short term lease contracts expiring within a year, and as such no fair

valuation is required and security deposit expiring after a period of 12 month is considered as long term and valued

at amortised cost.

38. First- Time Adoption of Ind AS:  (Contd.)

38.18  RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS ON TRANSITION DATE 1ST APRIL 2016 AS PER IND AS H in Lacs
Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Liabilities:
Non-current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 13465.66 (30.59) 13435.06
   Other Financial Liabilities 162.51 30.04 192.55
Provisions 912.93  -   912.93
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 1722.50 (162.78) 1559.72

16263.60 (163.34) 16100.26
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 8823.30 6187.89 15011.19
   Trade Payables 18284.32 (5442.95) 12841.37
   Other Financial Liabilities 3194.78  5.06 3199.84
Other Current Liabilities 2500.85 69.63 2570.48
Provisions 342.21 (290.50) 51.71

33145.46 529.13 33674.59
TOTAL : 75858.18 440.76 76298.94

38. First- Time Adoption of Ind AS:  (Contd.)

38.19  RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS ON 31ST MARCH 2017 AS PER IND AS 	 H in Lacs
Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 32469.97 (1559.29) 30910.68
Capital Work-in-Progress 535.53  -   535.53
Other Intangible Assets 330.45  -   330.45
Financial Assets
   Investments 2410.96  -   2410.96
   Loans 490.72 (177.74) 312.98
Other Non-current Assets 40.25 1693.87 1734.12

36277.88 (43.16) 36234.72
Current Assets
Inventories 20557.60  -   20557.60
Financial Assets
   Trade Receivables 10661.51 1318.02 11979.53
   Cash and Cash Equivalents 472.84  -   472.84
   Bank Balances other than above  42.51  -   42.51
   Loans 137.28  -   137.28
Current Tax Assets (Net) 15.68  -   15.68
Other Current Assets 3569.05 (3.93) 3565.12

35456.47 1314.09 36770.56
TOTAL : 71734.35 1270.93 73005.28
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity:
  Equity Share Capital 1206.82  -   1206.82
  Other Equity 29101.47 91.25 29192.72

30308.29 91.25 30399.54
Liabilities:
Non-current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 9543.20 (15.90) 9527.30
   Other Financial Liabilities 159.01 18.90 177.91
Provisions 1248.99  -   1248.99
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 2406.96 (265.86) 2141.10

13358.16 (262.86) 13095.30

152  l  Greenlam Industries Limited Annual Report 2017-18 l  153

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018

38.19  RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS ON 31ST MARCH 2017 AS PER IND AS 	 H in Lacs
Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 2999.63 7403.85 10403.48
   Trade Payables 18145.31 (5772.49) 12372.82
   Other Financial Liabilities 3971.31 85.98 4057.29
Other Current Liabilities 2449.98 160.95 2610.93
Provisions 501.67 (435.75) 65.92
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -   -   -

28067.90 1442.54 29510.44
TOTAL : 71734.35 1270.93 73005.28

38. First- Time Adoption of Ind AS:  (Contd.)

38.20  RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017 AS PER IND AS
H in Lacs

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
INCOME:
Sale of Products 93446.48 3917.48 97363.96
Other Operating Revenue 3721.01  -   3721.01
Revenue from Operations 97167.49 3917.48 101084.97
Other Income 161.68 11.15 172.83
Total Revenue 97329.17 3928.63 101257.80
EXPENDITURE:
Cost of Materials Consumed 53843.70  -   53843.70
Purchase of Stock in Trade 1179.65  -   1179.65
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods,
	 Stock in Process and Stock in Trade (1362.46)  -   (1362.46)
Excise Duty Expense  -   4053.59 4053.59
Employees Benefits Expense 12367.80 (175.82) 12191.98
Finance Costs 2530.05  14.69 2544.74
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 3360.78 (21.08) 3339.70
Other Expenses 18680.96  113.49 18794.45
Total Expenditure 90600.48 3984.87 94585.35
Profit before Tax 6728.69 (56.24) 6672.45
Current Tax (1768.85)  -   (1768.85)
Mat Credit Entitlement (855.50)  -   (855.50)

(2624.35)  -   (2624.35)
Release of Deferred Tax 190.58 42.24 232.82
Tax Expense (2433.77) 42.24 (2391.53)
Profit for the Year 4294.92 (14.00) 4280.92
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurement gain/(loss) on defined benefit plans  -   (175.82) (175.82)
Release of Deferred Tax  -   60.85 60.85
Other Comprehensive Income, net of tax  -   (114.97) (114.97)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year, net of Tax 4294.92 (128.97) 4165.95

38.21  RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AND NET PROFIT ON TRANSITION TO IND AS H in Lacs
Equity on

01.04.2016
Equity on

31.03.2017
Profit for year

2016-17
Shareholders Funds and Net Profit after tax as per
previous GAAP

26449.12 30308.29 4294.92

Recognition of MTM of Forward and IRS Contracts 5.06 (20.11) (25.17)
Recognition of Provision for Expected Cash

Discounts

(74.69) (63.56) 11.13

Recognition of Provision for Expected Credit Losses (263.32) (476.61) (213.29)

38. First- Time Adoption of Ind AS:  (Contd.)

38.21  RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AND NET PROFIT ON TRANSITION TO IND AS H in Lacs
Equity on

01.04.2016
Equity on

31.03.2017
Profit for year

2016-17
Derecognition of Unamortised Expenses (75.06) (65.29) 9.77
Recognition of Prepaid Processing Fees 30.59 15.90 (14.69)
Derecongnitiion of Prepaid processing fee (0.91) (11.86) (10.95)
Recognition of Interest Income on Lease  -   11.15 11.15
Derecognition of Proposed Dividend and Tax on

Dividend

290.50 435.75  -

Reclassification of Actuarial loss on Defined Benefit

plans

 -   175.82  175.82

Deferred Tax impact of Ind AS adjustments 162.78 205.02  42.24
Net Impact of Ind AS adjustments in Reserves and
Surplus

74.97 206.22 (14.00)

Reclassification of Actuarial loss on Defined Benefit plans  -   (175.82) (175.82)
Deferred Tax impact of Ind AS adjustments  -   60.85  60.85
Net Impact of Ind AS adjustments in OCI  -   (114.97) (114.97)
Net Impact of Ind AS adjustments in Reserves and
Surplus

74.97 91.25 (128.97)

Shareholders Funds and Net Profit after tax as per
Ind AS

26524.09 30399.54 4165.95

39. PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEE OR INVESTMENTS MADE BY THE COMPANY:
(I) Details of Loans:

Sl
No.

Date of
investment

Date of
Board